ABSTRACT 
The study investigated the teachers’ knowledge and competency in implementation of continuous 
assessment in English language at secondary school in Jigawa state. Survey research design was 
adopted for the study, in a population of four hundred and twenty one (421) English Language 
Teachers in Senior Secondary Schools across the state; two hundred and one (201) were 
sampled for the study using proportionate stratified sampling technique. Data for the study were 
collected using Questionnaire titled “Teachers’ Continuous Assessment Implementation 
Knowledge and Competency Scales (TCIKCS) with reliability index of 0.89.

[...]

assessment in English language in secondary schools in jigawa state. 

Byabato and Kisamo (2014) conducted a study on the implementation of school base 

continuous in Tanzania ordinary secondary schools (O-level) and its implication on the quality of 

education. Five hundred and forty six (546) O-level teachers from dares-Salam, arusha and 

Zanzibar participated in the study, convenience sampling technique was used and the data were 

collected using questionnaire and analyzed by SPSS package to compute mean, standard 

deviation and percentage A3.5 mean value of six likert scale formed the basis for presentation

[...]

The first one was conducted in universities, while the current one was conducted in 

senior secondary schools.  

Ajayi (2011) in Ijebu Ode local government Areas of Ijebu Division of Ogun State 

carried out a study on measuring continuous assessment literacy of primary school teachers. One 

hundred and two teachers (102) participated from twenty primary schools selected from Ijebu -

Ode and Odogbolu local Government area by Ijebu division. The participating schools were 

selected using simple random technique out of a total of twenty primary schools in the two local

[...]

comprised all English language teachers in Jigawa state. Therefore, the population for the 

English language teachers in Jigawa state, according to the data obtained from the Ministry of 

education Dutse (2017) is four hundred and twenty (420) this consist of three hundred and sixty 

one 361 male and fifty nine 59 female English Language Teachers in Senior Secondary Schools 

across the state.     

The table below shows the population of English language teachers in Jigawa state by 

Educational Zone and Gender. 

Table 1 Population of English Language Teachers by Educational Zone and Gender

[...]

Bichi (2004) stated that, there is no general rule regarding what sample size a researcher 

should use. The author further stated that, the ultimate sample size a researcher uses depends 

upon a number of factors: the nature of the study, the instrument to be used, the nature of the 

population and so on. Therefore, a total of two hundred and one (201) research subjects was used 

as sample size for this research, this figure is obtained from Research Advisor (2006), table for 

determine sample size.  Therefore, the table below indicates the summary of the sample size. 

Table 2: Sample Size of English Language Teachers by Educational Zones

[...]

methods of data collection, as well as the data analysis procedure. Survey type of research design 

(STR) was adopted for the study. A population of four hundred and twenty one (420) English 

Language Teachers in Senior Secondary Schools across the state were used. Two hundred and 

one (201) research subjects were sampled for the study using proportionate stratified random 

sampling technique. Data for the study were collected using Questionnaires titled “Teachers’ 

Continuous Assessment Implementation Knowledge and Competency Scales (TCIKCS) with